

No. 24-684

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

In re UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,
Defendants,

v.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON,
Respondent on Petition for Writ of Mandamus,

and

KELSEY CASCADIA ROSE JULIANA, et al.
Real Parties in Interest—Plaintiffs.

On Petition for a Writ of Mandamus in No. 6:15-cv-1517-AA

**MOTION TO VACATE MAY 1, 2024 ORDER
AND RECALL THE MANDATE
OF REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST—PLAINTIFFS**

JULIA A. OLSON
(OSB No. 062230, CSB No. 192642)
Our Children's Trust
1216 Lincoln Street
Eugene, OR 97401
Tel: (415) 786-4825

PHILIP L. GREGORY
(CSB No. 95217)
Gregory Law Group
1250 Godetia Drive
Redwood City, CA 94062
Tel: (650) 278-2957

ANDREA K. RODGERS
(OSB No. 041029)
Our Children's Trust
3026 NW Esplanade
Seattle, WA 98117
Tel: (206) 696-2851

Attorneys for Real Parties in Interest—Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Standard of Review.....	3
II. The Order Should Be Vacated and Mandate Recalled Because Youth Plaintiffs Were Denied Oral Argument	3
III. The Order Should Be Vacated and Mandate Recalled Because Circuit Rules Require the Panel’s Order Be Designated an Opinion	7
IV. The Order Should Be Vacated and Mandate Recalled Because the Mandate to Dismiss “Forthwith” Was Erroneously Issued	9
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bauman v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 557 F.2d 650 (9th Cir. 1977)	6, 7, 8
<i>Carrington v. United States</i> , 503 F.3d 888 (9th Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	2, 6, 8
<i>In re U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 25 F.4th 692 (9th Cir. 2022)	10
<i>In re United States</i> , 884 F.3d 830 (9th Cir. 2018)	4
<i>In re United States</i> , 895 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2018)	5
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 1224 (D. Or. 2016)	9
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 947 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2020)	5, 8, 9
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , No. 6:15-cv-01517-AA, 2023 WL 3750334 (D. Or. June 1, 2023)	5
<i>Pit River Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 615 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>San Francisco Herring Ass’n v. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 946 F.3d 564 (9th Cir. 2019)	5
<i>Verrilli v. City of Concord</i> , 557 F.2d 664 (9th Cir. 1977)	3

<i>Vizcaino v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for W. Dist. of Wash.</i> , 173 F.3d 713 (9th Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Zipfel v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 861 F.2d 565 (9th Cir. 1988)	3
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1651	2
Rules	
9th Cir. R. 36-2	1, 7
9th Cir. R. 41-2	1, 10
Fed. R. App. P. 21(b)(6)	1, 2, 3, 7
Fed. R. App. P. 34	7
Fed. R. App. P. 34(a)(2)	1, 2, 4
Fed. R. App. P. 34(a)(2)(A)	4
Fed. R. App. P. 34(a)(2)(B)	4
Fed. R. App. P. 34(a)(2)(C)	5, 6
Fed. R. App. P. 41	1
Fed. R. App. P. 41(b), (d)	10
Fed. R. App. P. 41(c)	10
General Order 4.6(a)	1, 10
Other Authorities	
ALISON RIESER ET AL., OCEAN AND COASTAL LAW: CASES AND MATERIALS (5th ed. 2020)	9

BARRY HILL, ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE: LEGAL THEORY AND PRACTICE (5th ed. 2022).....	9
CRAIG JOHNSTON ET AL., LEGAL PROTECTION OF THE ENVIRONMENT (4th ed. 2018).....	9
DANIEL A. FARBER ET AL., CASES AND MATERIALS ON ENVIRONMENTAL LAW (10th ed. 2019)	9
JAMES MAY, MODERN ENVIRONMENTAL LAW (2023)	8
JOHN SPRANKLING ET AL., PROPERTY: A CONTEMPORARY APPROACH (5th ed. 2021).....	9
ROBERT L. FISCHMAN ET AL., COGGINS & WILKINSON’S FEDERAL PUBLIC LAND AND RESOURCES LAW (8th ed. 2022)	9
ROBERT PERCIVAL ET AL., ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION: LAW, SCIENCE, AND POLICY (9th ed. 2021).....	9
